





May 2, 1991

Diane M. Fishburn

Olson, Connelly, Hagel, 

  Fong & Leidigh

300 Capitol Mall, Ste. 350

Sacramento, CA  95814







Re:  Your Request for Confirmation








of Telephone Advice








Our File No. A-91-210

Dear Ms. Fishburn:


On behalf of Patricia Garamendi, you have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


Your letter correctly summarizes my advice.  Pursuant to Section 84200.8(c), when a runoff election is held within 60 days of the qualifying election, candidates being voted upon in the runoff election and their controlled committees are required to file one preelection campaign statement in connection with the runoff election. 


In the case of the special election for the 26th Assembly District, the qualifying election was held on March 19, 1991, and the runoff election is scheduled for May 14, 1991, which is within 60 days of the qualifying election.  Therefore, Ms. Garamendi and her controlled committee(s) must file one preelection campaign statement no later than May 2, 1991, covering the period March 3, 1991 through April 27, 1991.


A copy of your letter is enclosed for your convenience.  If you have additional questions or need further assistance, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:
Carla Wardlow








Assistant Division Chief








Technical Assistance &








  Analysis Division

Enclosure

cc:  Secretary of State


San Joaquin County Registrar of Voters
